

No. 23-01940

IN THE

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

DENNIS SPEERLY, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GENERAL MOTORS LLC,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan
No. 2:19-cv-11044 (Hon. David M. Lawson)

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
AND PUBLIC JUSTICE AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

JEFFREY R. WHITE
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
777 6th Street, NW #200
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 617-5620
Jeffrey.White@justice.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
American Association for Justice and
Public Justice*

April 25, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY CERTIFIED THE CONSUMER CLASS IN THIS CASE.....	5
A. This Court Has Recognized That a Classwide Overcharge or “Premium Price” Attributable to the Defendant Can Serve as the Basis for a Consumer Class Action Seeking Monetary Damages and Constitutes a Present, Concrete Injury.....	5
B. The Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>TransUnion</i> Does Not Overrule or Undermine the Rule That Paying a Premium Price for a Product Because It Contains an Undisclosed Defect Is Sufficient Concrete Injury for Article III Standing.....	8
II. DEFENDANT’S “MANIFESTATION” THEORY WOULD UPEND SETTLED PRINCIPLES OF STANDING AND SHOULD BE REJECTED.....	10
A. Monetary Loss Is a Concrete Injury in Fact.....	11
B. The Merits of Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not an Appropriate Basis for Determining Plaintiffs’ Article III Standing.....	12
C. GM’s “Manifestation” Theory Has Been Universally Rejected.....	15
III. GM’S PROPOSED “MANIFESTATION” REQUIREMENT IS A BARRIER TO CONSUMER CLASS ACTIONS AND OFFENDS PUBLIC POLICY.....	21

A. Consumer Class Actions Provide Access to Judicial Remedies for Those Whose Individual Claims Are Economically Infeasible.....22

B. Consumer Class Actions Benefit All Consumers and the Public at Large by Deterring the Concealment of Safety Defects.....23

C. Consumer Class Actions Supplement and Enhance the Effectiveness of Governmental Safety Agencies.....24

D. Consumer Class Actions Benefit Defendants by Providing Finality and Avoiding Inconsistent Verdicts.....25

E. Consumer Class Actions Promote Effective and Economical Use of Judicial Resources.26

CONCLUSION.....26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Pipe & Const. Co. v. Utah,
414 U.S. 538 (1974).....26

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 22, 25

Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds,
568 U.S. 455 (2013)..... 13, 14, 22

Biden v. Nebraska,
143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....11

Briehl v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
172 F.3d 623 (8th Cir. 1999)20

Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
702 F.3d 359 (7th Cir. 2012)18

Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013) 4, 18, 21

Califano v. Yamasaki,
442 U.S. 682 (1979)..... 22, 26

Canaday v. Anthem Cos., Inc.,
9 F.4th 392 (6th Cir. 2021)22

Carriuolo v. Gen. Motors Co.,
823 F.3d 977 (11th Cir. 2016)21

Christopher v. Harbury,
536 U.S. 403 (2002).....22

Cole v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
484 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2007) 17, 18

Cottrell v. Alcon Lab’ys,
874 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2017)17

Daffin v. Ford Motor Co.,
458 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2006)7

Debernardis v. IQ Formulations, LLC,
942 F.3d 1076 (11th Cir. 2019)21

Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper,
445 U.S. 326 (1980).....24

DiCroce v. McNeil Nutritionals, LLC,
82 F.4th 35 (1st Cir. 2023).....16

Doster v. Kendall,
54 F.4th 398 (6th Cir. 2022)14

Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin,
417 U.S. 156 (1974).....13

George v. Omega Flex, Inc.,
874 F.3d 1031 (8th Cir. 2017)19

Gooch v. Life Invs. Ins. Co. of Am.,
672 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2012)13

Heredia v. Sunrise Senior Living, LLC,
No. 22-55332, 2023 WL 4930840 (9th Cir. Aug. 2, 2023).....20

Hughes v. Kore of Ind. Enter., Inc.,
731 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2013)23

In re Aqua Dots Prods. Liab. Litig.,
654 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2011)18

In re Evenflo Co., Inc., Mktg., Sales Pracs. & Prods. Liab. Litig.,
54 F.4th 28 (1st Cir. 2022).....16

In re Ford Motor Co.,
86 F.4th 723 (6th Cir. 2023)7

In re Johnson & Johnson Talcum Powder Prod. Mktg., Sales Pracs. & Liab. Litig.,
903 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2018)17

In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prod. Liab. Litig.,
722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013) passim

Johannessohn v. Polaris Indus. Inc.,
9 F.4th 981 (8th Cir. 2021) 18, 19

John v. Whole Foods Mkt. Grp., Inc.,
858 F.3d 732 (2d Cir. 2017)16

Lee v. Conagra Brands, Inc.,
958 F.3d 70 (1st Cir. 2020).....16

Loreto v. Procter & Gamble Co.,
515 F. App’x 576 (6th Cir. 2013)7

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....11

Mazza v. Am. Honda Motor Co.,
666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012)20

McGee v. S-L Snacks Nat’l,
982 F.3d 700 (9th Cir. 2020)20

Nguyen v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.,
932 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2019)20

O’Neil v. Simplicity, Inc.,
574 F.3d 501 (8th Cir. 2009) 18, 19

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,
472 U.S. 797 (1985).....22

Pipefitters Loc. 636 Ins. Fund v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.,
654 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2011)25

Speerly v. Gen. Motors, LLC,
343 F.R.D. 493 (E.D. Mich. 2023) 8, 10, 12

Stearns v. Ticketmaster Corp.,
655 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2011)7

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....13

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
594 U.S. 413 (2021)..... passim

Vassalle v. Midland Funding LLC,
708 F.3d 747 (6th Cir. 2013)26

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....14

Whirlpool Corp. v. Glazer,
571 U.S. 1196 (2014).....7

Wolin v. Jaguar Land Rover N. Am., LLC,
617 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2010)21

Other Authorities

1 Newberg and Rubenstein on Class Actions § 1:8 (6th ed.)24

1 Newberg and Rubenstein on Class Actions § 1:9 (6th ed.)25

Deborah H. Hensler et al., *Class Action Dilemmas: Pursuing Public Goals for Private Gain* 119 (RAND Inst. for Civ. Just. 2000),
https://www.rand.org/pubs/monograph_reports/MR969.html23

Deborah R. Hensler & Thomas D. Rowe, Jr., *Beyond “It Just Ain’t Worth It”:
Alternative Strategies for Damage Class Action Reform*, 64(2) *Law & Contemp.
Probs.* 137 (2001).....24

Elizabeth J. Cabraser, *The Class Abides: Class Actions and the “Roberts Court,”*
48 *Akron L. Rev.* 757 (2015).....22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 Advisory Comm. Notes.....25

Jean R. Sternlight & Elizabeth J. Jensen, *Using Arbitration to Eliminate Consumer Class Actions: Efficient Business Practice or Unconscionable Abuse?*, 67(1) Law & Contemp. Probs. 75 (2004).....24

Maria Glover, *The Structural Role of Private Enforcement Mechanisms in Public Law*, 53 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1137 (2012).....24

Thomas E. Willging et al., *An Empirical Analysis of Rule 23 to Address the Rulemaking Challenges*, 71 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 74 (1996).....15
